General Information

What authority does the Board of Appeals have?

The Board of Appeals obtains its authority under the Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A §14 and the Town of Littleton's Zoning
By—lnwl?S—Gtohearanddeddeappuk,tohmrmddeddeappﬁenﬁonsforﬂapml@lmwmm,mdmheumddeddcpeﬁ-
tions for varfances. The Board of Appeals also hears and decides applications for special permits for low and moderate incomse hous-
ing under Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40B Sections 20, 21, 22, and 23,

What is an Appeal?

Pursnant to Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A §8 and Littleton Zoning By-law 173-6 B(3) and 173-6 B(5) the Board of Appeals
hearsanddecidesappealsbyanypetsonnggﬁevedbyanywﬂthmordmordmisimofthcZoningEnfommentOﬁceroroth&admin—
istrative official in viclation of any provision of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A or the Littleton Zoning By-laws. Building
permits withbeld by the Building Commissioner acting under MGL C. 41, §81Y as a means of enforcing the Subdivision Control Law
may also be issued by the Board of Appeals. Action taken by the Building Commissioner acting under the Code of Littlcton Chapter
152 will also be heard by the Board of Appeals. If the Zoning Enforcing Officer or other administrative official does not issue a written
order or decision, the Board of Appeals will not hear the appeal. Appeals from the written decisions of the Zoming Enforcement Officer
or other administrative oﬁicialmuatbeﬂhdwiththeOﬁieeoftheTownCleﬂcpumuanttoMmhuaemGeneralLawsChapter40A
Section15withintbirty{30)daysﬁ'omthedateofﬂlemittenordarordmisionwhichisbeingappoalﬂ Failure to file a timely ap-
peal is fatal.

What is a Chapter 40A Special Permit?

Certain uses of property are permitted as a matter of right. However, the Littleton Zoning By-laws provide that other uses zre not al-
lowedhcertainzoningdistricts,mﬂﬁatspedﬁc@pmofmsbﬂloﬂybepmﬂﬁedhspwiﬁedmﬁngdisﬁcﬁmnﬁeﬁsumeof
a Special Permit from the Board of Appeals pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A § 9, 9A, and 9B. Special Permits
maybeissuedonlyforuneswhichmeinharmonywiththegenmalpm‘poseandintmtoftheBy—law.andmzybembjecttogeneralor
specific provisions set forth therein, and such permits may alse impose conditions, safeguards and limitations on time or use. A Special
Pmmit,unlikeaVariame,maybeeondiﬁonedbylimiﬁngitsdmﬁontoﬂ:etemofowmshiporusebyﬂmApplicant. When a Spe-
cial Permit application is accompanied by plans or specifications detailing the work to be undertaken, the plans and specifications be-
come conditions of the issuance of the permit. Therefore, once a Special Permit is granted, modification of the plans or specifications
require as a prerequisitc, modification of the Special Permit through the filing of a successive Special Permit application. No building
permit may be issued by the Building Commissioner for a use or structure that requires a Special Permit unil 1) a Special Permit has
been granted by the Board of Appeals, 2) the expiration of the twenty (20) day appeal period purswant to Massachusetts General Laws
Chapter 40A Section 11, and 3) the Special Permit has been recorded at the Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds. The Building
Commissiowshal]requireproofofrecozdingatthekegistryofDeedsﬂ‘omth:TownClerkpriortoissuanceofnbuildingpa-mit.

No party is entitled "as a matter of right" to a Special Permit. The Board of Appeals, in the proper exercise of its discretion, is free to
deny a Special Permit even if the facts show that such a permit could be lawfully granted. Special Permits 40A shall Ispse 24
months following the granting unless substantial use or construction has commenced.

What is a Chapter 40B Special Permit?

Chapter 40B is a statc statute, which enables local Boards of Appeals to approve affordable bousing developments yuder flexible rules if
at least 25% of the units have long-term affordability restrictions. Also known as the Comprehensive Permit Law, Chapter 40B was
enacted in 1969 to help address the shortage of affordable housing statewide by reducing unnecessary barriers Greated by local approval
processes, local zoning, and other restrictions. Its goal is to encourage the production of affordable housing in all commumities through-
out the Commonwealth. Special Permits 40B shall lapse 3 years from the date the permit becomes final unless construction au-
thorized by a comprehensive permit has begun, or unless specifically noted otherwise in the permit by the Board of Appesls.

What is a Variance?
A Variaace is a waiver of the zoning rules adopted by the Citizens of Littleton at Town Meeting. A Variance may be granted pursuant
to the Littleton Zoning By-laws and Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A Section 10. Accardingly, it is only in rare instances and
under exceptional circumstances that relaxation of the general restrictions established by the Zoning By-laws are permitted. A Variance
is distinguished from a Special Permit. The Variance is used to authorize an otherwise prohibited use or to loosen dimensional require-
ments otherwise applicable 10 a structure, No person has a right to a Variance. Variance of "use” is almost never granted by the Board
of Appeals. Variance of "dimensional” requirements is granted in rare occasions. The Board of Appeals has no discretion to grant a
Variance unless the petitioner provides evidence, and that the Board of Appeals determines that, owing to circumstances relat-
ing to the soil conditions, shape, or topography of such land or struetures and especially affecting such land or structures but not
sffecting generally the zoning district in which it 15 located, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance or by-law
would involve substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant, and that desirable relief may be
granied without substantial detriment to the public good and without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or
purpose of such ordimance or by-law. Even if the Board of Appeals find that such hardship exists, it may exercise its discretion and
not grant a Variance. No building permit may be issued by the Building Commissioner for a use or structure that requires a Variance
until 1} a Variance has been granted by the Board of Appels, 2) the expiration of the twenty (20) day appeal period pursnant to Massa-
chusetts General Laws Chapter 40A Section 11, and 3) the Variance has been recorded at the Middiesex South District Registry of
Deeds. The Building Cammissioner shall require proof of recording at the Registry of Deeds from the Town Clerk prior to issuance of
a building permit. Rights authorized by a Variance must be exercised within 1 year of granting, or said variance shall lapse.
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BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC HEARING

Pursuant to MGL Chapter 408, 408 and 41 and the Litfleton Zoning Bylsws

37 Shattuck Strest

P.C. Box 1306
Litlaton, MA 01460
Tel; §78-540-2420

TOWN USE ONLY
Receivad by the Town Clerk Office
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o
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Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 40, §57 of the Massachuselts General Laws as adopted by Town Meeting
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The undersigned hereby submits this petition for the following action (check all that apply): g é %
00 Appeal of Decision of Building Inspector or other administrative official(see page 2) 231
[ Special Permit (404)(see page 2) o 3 g E
XVariance (see page 3) . g Gn
[J Comprehensive Permit (40B) Complete additional applcation (see page 2) é g A
PETITIONER: Sigaature _ Date: 7/ / p 2015 %’gg
LAUME Wd}éé’ﬂ'_ . _ #47% 5906 ~/1/6 ieg
Print Name
22| Pope [AD M’?a,UVI emcrocketta, hotea [:cong K
Address N Ma o /7 M\ Email Address E‘ ,E.,, sé
Town, State, Zip Deed Reference: Bk& 73 3 Page I & g g g
Y-
P@ : include authorizatjon of for Petitioner to represent Owner, if unsigned g
A _ ')/;6 NS GrT 8l - B2B59 e
Signa Date Phone # g B3 E
40\,\ [\'\-O_QCLC\; J Ohﬂ%ﬁ?q’”‘@@/-an\. Egﬁ_sg
Frint Name (f different from petitioner) Bmal | P %23 g =
A WesYebep sbe = e, LedHebn M, L
Addbress (if differens from petitioner) ’ ol4Lo E§E§
| ] =
ASSESSOR MAP & PARCELNUMBER (L[S 7.3 _ g g-é
(=9
ZONING DISTRICT'@ vVC B IA  IB (Circle all that apply) .§ g. -
Check box if ] AQUIFER DISTRICT s
applicable
[C] WATER RESOURCE DISTRICT
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Appeal

Under MGL c. 40A §. 8

The undersigned hereby appeals a written order or decision of the Building Commissioner / Zoning Officer or
other administrative official alleged to be in violation of the provisions of MGL c. 40A or the Zoning By-laws
to the Board of Appeals for the Town of Littleton,

1. From what Town Official or Board is the appeal being sought?
Mandatory: Attack copies of written ovder or decision under appeal

Administrative Official Dete of order / decision

2. Which statute or Zoning Bylaw do you rely for your appeal?

MGL c.40A § Zoning Bylaw § Code of Litdeton § _
You may also consider whether you qualify for relief under any other authority of the Board to grant a Special Permit or
Variance.

3. I hereby certify that I have read the Board of Appeals Instructions for Appellants and that the statements within my
appeal and attachments are true and accurate 1o the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature Print name

Special Permit 4CA

Under MGL ¢ 40A § 9

Variance

Under MGL c. 40A §: 10

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Appeals for the Town of Littleton to grant a Special Permit for
the reasons hereinafter set forth and in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Zoning By-law.

1. Special Permits arc expressly permitted in the Zoning Bylaws, Which Zoning Bylaw section do you rely for your appeal?
Zoning Bylaw § -
2. Why are you applying for a Special Permit? Attach a written statement that specifically describes existing conditions and your

objectives, along with necessary exhibits ay listed in the filing instructions, You may also consider whether you gqualify for relief
under any other authority of the Board to grant a variance.

3. Ihereby certify that I have read the Board of Appeals Instructions for petitioners and that the statements within my petition and
attackments are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belisf,

Signature Print Name

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Appeals for the Town of Littleton io vary, in the manner and for the
reasons hereinafier set forth, the applicable provisions of the Zoning By-law.

1. Specifically, from what Zoning bylaw section are you seeking relief? S ¢71708] /73~ 5]
2. Why are you secking relief from a literal enforcement of this Zoning Bylaw?

Attach a written statement that specifically describes existing conditions and your objectives, along with plans,
specifications, certified plot plan and any documentation necessary to support your request.

3. Show evidence that you meet the minimum requirements of a variance under section 173-6 B (2) of the Littleton
Zoning Bylaws.
Attach a written statement which specifically includes why, owing to conditions (50il, shape, or topography)
especially affecting the premises, but not affecting generally the zoning district in which it is located, a literal
enforcement of the Zoning By-law would result in a substantial hardship to you. Applicant must clearly demonstrate
the lack of alternative remedies.

4. I hereby certify that I kave read the Board of Appenls Instructions for petitioners and that the statements within my
n and attachments are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Filing Instructions

Special Permit 40B

Unde: MGL c. 40B

Sec supplomental instructions: Littleton Zoning Board of Appeals Rules for the Issuance of a Comprehensive Permit under
M.G.L.c40B

Page 2

1. IMPORTANT: SEE THE BUILDING COMMISSIONER/ZONING ENFORCEMENT OFFICER BEFORE YOU
FILL OUT THIS APPLCATION. He will assist you with the proper zoning sections and application request(s). His review may
save time by preventing delays in the hearing process.
2. Apply for a certified abutters list with the Assessors office (request for certified list of abutters form enclosed)
3. Bn'ngt!u:completedapplicaﬁnnpackettotheAdminismﬁchsaismtmtheBuﬂdingConnnissionm'whowﬂlassistynuinﬁling
with the Town Clerk.
Necessary Exhibits— provide 14 copies of the following with the completed application:
1. A copy of the most recently recorded plan of land or where no such plan exists, a copy of a plot plan endorsed by a
registered engineer or land surveyor. The plan should show;

A) metes and bounds of the subject tand

B) adjacent streets and other names and readily identifiable landmarks and fixed objects

C) dimensional layout of all buildings

D) distances and setbacks from the various boundaries

E) exact dimensions, setbacks and specifications of any new construction, alterations, additions or installations

F) direction of North

G) the name of each abutting property owner
. Copy of the latest recorded deed
A written statement which details the basis for your petition
Pictures, plans, maps, drawings and models are always helpful in explaining the problem
In cases pertaining to signs, a scale print of the sign lettering and colors
In cases pertaining to subdivisions of land, prints should show the proposed subdivision endorsed by a registered engineer

or land surveyor

IncasespmainiugtoAccemydweﬂingseﬁdmceﬂmttbeBoudofHeﬂthhasappmvedﬂmsepﬁcsystem
. The date of the building construction and the history of ownership are useful in finding facts about the case

AW

%

Completed applications filed with the Town Clerk by the third Thursday of the month will be considersd at the nex! rcgularly
scheduled Zoning Boardoprpulsmceting,hnldopﬂnethird Thursday of the following month.
The Board in its discretion may dismiss an application or petition for failure to comply with any of the foregoing rules
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Laurie M. Crockett, R.A.
221 Pope Road
Concord, Massachusetts 01742

RE: 9 Westchester Drive
Littleton, MA

NATURE AND JURISDICTION OF REQUEST:

The property owner is requesting a variance as it relates to Section 173-31 INTENSITY
OF USE SCHEDULE - Side Setback. The existing house is non-conforming, as it does
not meet the minimum lot size requirement of 40,000 s.f. The existing lot is 20,000 s f.

A brief history, the house was built in 2004, due to the setback for the wetlands on the
site and the setback for the septic system, the house is located close to the right side lot
line. (See EXIHIBIT A- Septic Plan). The design of the house is such that the front
elevation that faces Westchester Drive has the garage entrance only, the entrance to the
house is on the right side elevation. With the existing setback of 18.2’, the entrance to
the house is a 3' wide wood stair, allowing an existing 15.2’ side setback. The existing
stair is rotting and needs to be replaced.

We are proposing a new stair that will provide a more appropriate and aesthetically
pleasing entrance into the house. The stair will have three platforms with planters to
break up the rise and give it more interest, The stairs are 3'-6" wide and the platforms
are 6'-0” x 3-6", 5'-0" x 4'-0" and 6-6" x 5'-6". The entire length of the stair system is
24'-0".The new entrance would require encroaching on the right side setback 2.8, for a
proposed setback of 12.2”. As this is the only entrance to the home we believe the
larger platforms will provide safer landings for the family.

We are very sensitive to the neighbors and have received their support. We believe the
new entrance will complement the surrounding homes on the street. The existing height
from grade to the first floor is 6'-2°, along with the new stair we will be providing
extensive landscaping to create a nice transition up to the door.

We believe the proposed stairs will not detrimental to the existing neighborhood, but will
enhance the view from Westchester Drive.
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